

# No. 23-3063

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

GOD'S STOREHOUSE TOPEKA CHURCH,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS  
JUDGE DANIEL D. CRABTREE  
No. 22-4014-DDC-TJJ

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

---

DAVID A. HUBBERT

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

ARTHUR T. CATTERALL

(202) 514-2937

POOJA A. BOISTURE

(202) 514-6072

*Attorneys*

*Tax Division*

*Department of Justice*

*Post Office Box 502*

*Washington, DC 20044*

*Of Counsel:*

KATE E. BRUBACHER

*United States Attorney*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities .....	iii
Glossary .....	vii
Statement of related cases .....	viii
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Statement of the issues .....	2
Statement of the case .....	3
A.    Procedural overview.....	3
B.    Background on the IRS’s summons authority .....	4
C.    The IRS’s third-party summons to Kaw Valley Bank.....	8
D.    The District Court proceedings .....	14
1.    Taxpayer’s petition to quash and the IRS’s motion for summary denial of the petition.....	14
2.    The magistrate judge’s report and recommendation .....	19
3.    The District Court’s opinion.....	24
Summary of argument .....	27
Argument .....	30
The District Court correctly dismissed taxpayer’s petition to quash the third-party summons at issue in this case .....	30
Standard of review .....	30
A.    Taxpayer is statutorily foreclosed from raising a challenge to the IRS’s compliance with § 7611 in this proceeding to quash a third-party summons .....	31

B. In any event, the District Court correctly held that the IRS need not demonstrate compliance with the “high-level Treasury official” requirement in § 7611(a)(2) to satisfy the fourth *Powell* factor ..... 33

C. Even if the IRS were required to demonstrate compliance with § 7611(a)(2), the District Court correctly found that the IRS properly received authorization to commence this church tax inquiry from the TE/GE Commissioner ..... 41

Conclusion..... 49  
Statement regarding oral argument..... 49  
Addendum..... 50  
Certificate of compliance ..... 62  
Certificate of digital submission ..... 63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bible Study Time, Inc. v. United States</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 409 (D.S.C. 2017) .....	32, 36-37
<i>God’s Storehouse Topeka Church v. United States</i> , No. 22-mc-00046-PAB, 2023 WL 2824525 (D. Colo. Feb. 22, 2023), ECF No. 32 .....	viii, 35-36, 38
<i>Music Square Church v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	32, 38
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dalley</i> , 896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	35
<i>S. Faith Ministries, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	33
<i>Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>SCO Grp., Inc. v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	34-35
<i>Standing Akimbo, LLC v. United States</i> , 955 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>United States v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984) .....	4
<i>United States v. Bacon</i> , 900 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	31
<i>United States v. Balanced Fin. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 1440 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	5
<i>United States v. Bible Study Time, Inc.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 606 (D.S.C. 2018) .....	42-47
<i>United States v. C.E. Hobbs Found. for Religious Training &amp; Educ., Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 169 (9th Cir. 1993).....	36-38
<i>United States v. Church of Scientology of Bos., Inc.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 46 (D. Mass. 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 933 F.2d 1074 (1st Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>United States v. Living Word Christian Ctr.</i> , Civ. No. 08-MC-37ADM/JJK, 2008 WL 5456381 (D. Minn. Nov. 18, 2008) .....	44

**Cases (continued):** **Page(s)**

*United States v. Living Word Christian Ctr.*,  
 Civ. No. 08-MC-37ADM/JJK, 2009 WL 250049 (D.  
 Minn. Jan. 30, 2009) (unpublished)..... 6, 43-45

*United States v. Powell*,  
 379 U.S. 48 (1964) ..... 3, 15-17, 19-20, 22, 24-26,  
 28-29, 33, 38-39, 41

**Statutes:**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 501 ..... 10

§ 501(c)(3) ..... 9

§ 508(c)(1)(A) ..... 8

§ 511 ..... 10

§ 512 ..... 10

§ 513 ..... 10

§ 6201(a) ..... 4

§ 7602(a) ..... 17

§ 7602(c)(1) ..... 12

§ 7609 ..... 5-6, 16-17, 19-21, 28-29, 35-38

§ 7609(a)(1) ..... 5

§ 7609(b)(2) ..... 2, 4

§ 7609(b)(2)(A) ..... 5

§ 7609(b)(2)(C) ..... 5

§ 7609(h)(1) ..... 2

§ 7611 ..... 5-8, 14, 16-20, 22-23, 26-29, 31-43, 46-47

§ 7611(a)(2) ..... 5, 7, 18, 23, 27-30, 33, 34, 38, 41

§ 7611(a)(3) ..... 5

§ 7611(b) ..... 6, 33-34

§ 7611(b)(1)(A) ..... 6, 14, 25, 34, 37-38

§ 7611(b)(3) ..... 6

§ 7611(b)(3)(A)(iv) ..... 14, 18, 23, 34

§ 7611(e) ..... 16, 23, 27, 31-32, 38

§ 7611(e)(1) ..... 7, 28, 32

§ 7611(e)(2) ..... 7, 28, 32

§ 7611(h)(2) ..... 9, 34

**Statutes (continued):** **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.) (cont'd):

§ 7611(h)(3) .....	11, 34
§ 7611(h)(3)(B) .....	35
§ 7611(h)(4) .....	6, 16, 35
§ 7611(h)(4)(A) .....	6
§ 7611(h)(4)(B) .....	19, 25
§ 7611(h)(4)(B)(i) .....	35, 38
§ 7611(h)(7) .....	23, 41, 43, 45-46

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291 .....	2
§ 2107(b) .....	2

Church Audit Procedures Act.....	5
----------------------------------	---

Freedom of Information Act .....	6
----------------------------------	---

IRS Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206, § 1001(a), 112 Stat. 685 (1998).....	42
---	----

**Miscellaneous:**

Benjamin W. Akins, <i>A Broken Vesper: Questioning the Relevancy and Workability of the Church Audit Procedures Act</i> , 44 Seton Hall Legis. J. 1 (2020).....	44
---	----

I.R.S. Delegation Order 193 (Rev. 6) (republished as Delegation Order 1-23), IRM 1.2.2.2.20 (Nov. 8, 2000) .....	42
--	----

First Amendment.....	46
----------------------	----

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	2
---------------------------------	---

Miscellaneous (continued):	Page(s)
God’s Storehouse, <a href="http://www.gshtopeka.org">www.gshtopeka.org</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2023).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 98-861 (1984) .....	8, 36
PLI, <i>Biography of Marcus S. Owens</i> , <a href="https://www.pli.edu/faculty/marcus-s.-owens-i239044">https://www.pli.edu/faculty/marcus-s.-owens-i239044</a> (last visited Sept. 8, 2023).....	44
TaxNotes, <i>Attorney Makes Recommendation Regarding IRS Inquiries of Churches</i> (October 13, 2009), <a href="https://www.taxnotes.com/research/federal/other-documents/public-comments-on-regulations/attorney-makes-recommendation-regarding-irs-inquiries-of-churches/wjmp">https://www.taxnotes.com/research/federal/other-documents/public-comments-on-regulations/attorney-makes-recommendation-regarding-irs-inquiries-of-churches/wjmp</a> .....	44
Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 301.7602-1(b).....	4
§ 301.7611-1 .....	7-8, 20, 23, 32, 40, 41, 42
§ 301.7701-9 .....	4
